## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
258-34 (COR)	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to congratulating the Lions Club International District 204 (Guam) and the Lions Club International District 301-D2 (Philippines) on the establishment of their District to District Twinning; and to further extend an Un Dangkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to both Clubs as they expand the mission and goals of the Lions Club across international borders and into the lives of all Lions on Guam and in the Philippines.	12:46 p.m.	10/08/17 6:00 p.m.						

## I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 252-34 (CVR)

Introduced by:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Joe S. San Agustin

Relative to congratulating the Lions Club International District 204 (Guam) and the Lions Club International District 301-D2 (Philippines) on the establishment of their District to District Twinning; and to further extend an *Un Dangkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'ase'* to both Clubs as they expand the mission and goals of the Lions Club across international borders and into the lives of all Lions on Guam and in the Philippines.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs International District Twinning fosters friendship and understanding by linking clubs across international borders. Two Districts from two different countries enter a formal agreement of friendship and cooperation, working together on mutual mission statements, organizing identical service projects in their respective local communities and even traveling together to another location in need of service that Lions can provide. Whenever possible, club members are encouraged to visit their twin club's location, attend meetings and stay in the homes of Lions from their twin club; and

WHEREAS, this Twinning establishes a relationship between two District 1 chapters in different countries and promotes a "sister-sister" relationship with the 2 objectives of the exchange of personal visits, ideas, projects and culture; and 3 WHEREAS, on October 8, 2017, a milestone of Twinning Districts will be 4 enacted and celebrated by Guam's Lions Club International District 204 and the 5 Lions Club International District 301-D2 of the Philippines; and 6 WHEREAS, the mission and goal of the Guam-Philippines Twinning is 7 with the earnest of intentions and a sincere desire to establish cordial and closer 8 relationships for greater cooperation and to advance a true spirit of global 9 brotherhood among Lions and men; and 10 WHEREAS, the Twinning Ceremony will be made whole in the signing of 11 the agreement by Guam Lions Club International District 204 Governor Arturo C. 12 Navarro and Philippines Lions Club International District 301-D2 Governor 13 Rosalily De Lara; and 14 WHEREAS, the Twinning will help promote Guam's rich culture, diversity 15 and hospitality with Filipinos who experience the warmth of the members of the 16 Lions Club International District 204; and 17 WHEREAS, Guam's members will also grow to understand the cordiality 18 of the Lions Club International District 301-D2 in the Philippines; and 19 WHEREAS, the Twinning will help bridge the similarities each club has 20 and will allow each club to learn and appreciate the differences of their respective 21 cultures; and 22 WHEREAS, the Guam-Philippines Twinning will continue to serve each 23 respective Lions Club in furthering the primary goal of Lions Clubs worldwide- To 24 Serve; and now be it; 25 RESOLVED, that I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam 26 congratulate the Lions Club International District 204 (Guam) and the Lions Club

27

International District 301-D2 (Philippines) on the establishment of their District to 1 District Twinning; and to further extend an Un Dangkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to 2 both Clubs as they expand the mission and goals of the Lions Club across 3 international borders and into the lives of all Lions on Guam and in the Philippines, 4 and, be it further; 5 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 6 Rules certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, 7 and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Mr. Arturo Navarro, 8 Governor of the Lions Club International District 204; Ms. Rosalily De Lara, 9 Governor, Lions Club International District 301-S2; and to the Honorable Eddie 10 Baza Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan. 11 WADODTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES

<b>2 4 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 - 7 -</b>	ED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULE A <i>LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN</i> ON TH , 2017.
Benjamin J. F. Cruz Speaker	Regine Biscoe Lee Chairman, Committee on Rules
Regine Biscoe Lee Legislative Secretary	